## **Decision**

Finansinspektionen Box 7821 SE-103 97 Stockholm [Brunnsgatan 3] Tel +46 8 408 980 00 finansinspektionen@fi.se www.fi.se

FI Ref.22-31561

Anoto Group AB via the Chair of the Board of Directors Flaggan 1165 116 74 Stockholm Sweden

## Caution and administrative fine

## Finansinspektionen's decision (to be announced 12 March 2025 at 8:00 a.m.)

1. Finansinspektionen is issuing a caution to Anoto Group AB (556532-3929).

(Chapter 25, section 22, first paragraph of the Securities Market Act [2007:528])

2. Anoto Group AB must pay an administrative fine of SEK 900,000.

(Chapter 25, section 23 of the Securities Market Act)

## Summary

Anoto Group AB (Anoto or the firm) is a Swedish limited liability company whose shares are admitted to trading on Nasdaq Stockholm. The firm is thus subject to the supervision of periodic financial information exercised by Finansinspektionen pursuant to the Securities Market Act (2007:528).

Finansinspektionen has investigated whether Anoto has prepared annual and consolidated accounts for the financial year 2020 in accordance with the regulatory framework governing the firm. The investigation shows that the annual and consolidated accounts have been prepared in violation of Article 4 of the IAS Regulation<sup>1</sup> and Chapter 2, section 2 and Chapter 3, section 3 of the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Regulation (EC) No. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002 on the application of international accounting standards.

Annual Accounts Act (1995:1554). In other words, Anoto has not prepared annual and consolidated accounts in accordance with the provisions that apply to the firm.

Finansinspektionen makes the assessment that the violations have been of such a nature that there are grounds on which to intervene against Anoto. Finansinspektionen takes the position than an intervention should occur via a caution that is accompanied by an administrative fine of SEK 900,000.